 1/3
Wideband Amplifier MITEQ AMF-5S-122132-12-13P
Matthias, DD1US, April 7th 2024
Recently a friend sent me one of his amplifiers which is a MITEQ AMF-5S-122132-12-13P wideband amplifier
and asked me to measure its gain and noise figure in X-band, which is not the specified frequency range.
On the internet I did not find data about this amplifier. The part number suggests that the frequency range is 12.2
to 13.2 GHz, the noise figure 1.2dB and the P1dB is +13dBm. If you may have more data or maybe even a
datasheet then please let me know.
Here are some pictures of the device:
 2/3
There us a label with the nominal supply voltage of +15V. I measured a current consumption of 138mA.
I measured the device with my noise measurement setup in the frequency range 7000 MHz to 9500MHz. Here
are the results:
 3/3
You can see that the gain (dark blue curve with the right scale) is quite constantly 35dB +/- 1dB. The noise
figure (red curve with the left scale) at the same frequency range is also very constant around 1.5dB +/- 0.2dB
There is a small “dip” at 7025MHz with a very noise figure which is certainly a measurement error in my setup.
I am always grateful to get feedback and will be happy to answer questions.
Please direct them to the Email address which you will find below.
Best regards
Matthias DD1US
Email: DD1US@AMSAT.ORG  Homepage: http://www.dd1us.de